### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Doc#. 1601908147 Fee: \$66.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 01/19/2016 12:19 PM Pg: 1 of 10

#### After Recording Return To:

	Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC Attn: HAMP Modifications P.O. Box 24737 West Palm Beach, FL 33416 Investor #: 12280						
	Proprobby: San Auright	_[Space	Above This L	ine for Reco	rding Data]		2000
Sheffie	to: Dawn Tetlak FOME AFFO Detroit Rd STE 8 d Village, OH 400 Step Two					EEME	
	Samuel Co		Omise Leen	Camilaina I	1.0		
•	Servicer: Original Mortgagor / Maker:		Ocwen Loan		LC JGHN BENION		
	Marital Status:		MARRIED	AND DEVA	DOLIN DENTON		
	Original Mortgagee / Payee:			ELECTRONIC	C REGISTRATIO	ON SYST	EMS. INC.
	engman rerugageer variety				OMINEE FOR W		•
		عرب	CORPORÁTIO				
	Original Amount:	\$	22,010.00				
	Original Mortgage Date:		OCTOBER 29				
	Date Recorded:		NOVEMBER :	•			
	Reel / Book:		100000000		Page / Liber:		<del></del>
	CRFN / Document/Instrument #	r:	1032333753	4			
	AP# / Parcel #: Property Address:		16-17-308-0 1009 S. CUY	. // .			
	City: OAK PARK		County: CO			State:	ILLINOIS
	City. OAK PAIN		County. Co.			State.	ILLINOIS
	Present Holder of the Note and Holder's Mailing Address:	Lien:	OCWEN LOA	n servicin	G, HC		
	(Including county)		5720 Premier	r Park Dr,	0		
			West Palm B	each, FL 334	407		
			Palm Beach (	County		0	
	New Money	Water water	\$ 150.00	emoci Constant Constant Constant			Sc.
	LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEE EXH	IBIT "A"	ATTACHED H	ERETO AND	MADE A PART	HEREO	FC
	Registered Land (OH Only): AFN# (OH Only):	☐ YES	5 🔲 I	NO			CV
	District (NYC Only):	Section	·	Block: _		Lot: _	
	District (MA Only):						
	Lot (DC Only):		Square:				

1601908147 Page: 2 of 10



### UNGEFLETICARAL

WWW.OCWENCUSTOMERS.COM
Helping Homeowners is What We Do!™

Call toll-free (800) 746-2936

Mon - Fri 8:00am – 9:00pm, Sat 8:00am –5:00pm

Sun 9:00am – 9:00pm EST

This document was prepared by Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

After Recording Return To:
Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC
Attention: Modification Processing
PO Box 24737
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-9838

\_\_[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

<del>3</del>43978

Return to: Dawn Tetlak/LnS 5455 Detroit Rd, STE P Sheffield Village, OH 44054 440-716-1820

Borrower ("I"): Joy Benion

#### HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Lender/Servicer or Agent for Lender/Servicer ("Lender"): Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

Date of first lien Security Instrument ("Mc. page") and Note ("Note"): 10/29/2010

Loan Number: 602924819
MIN # 100031200010539259

Property Address ("Property"): 1009 S Cuyler Ave Oak Fark, P. 60304

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all mararial respects, then this Modification Agreement ("Agreement") will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Note is secured by a Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt the "Security Instrument"), dated the same date as the Note, in the real property records of Cook County, Ii. Said Security Instrument overs the real and personal property described in such Security Instrument (the "Property") located at 1009 S Cuyler Ave Oak Park IL 60304, which real property is more particularly described as follows.

MERS' is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting solely as a nominee for Lender/Servicer or Agent for Lender/Servicer. MERS is organized and existing under the Laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of 1901 E Voorhees Street, Suite C, Danville, IL 61834 or P.O. Box 2026, Flint, VII 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS.

The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the "ican Documents". Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

602924819

FHAPCFNL\_v1.0

This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose. However, if the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is purely provided to you for informational purposes only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an attempt to collect a debt from you personally.

1601908147 Page: 3 of 10



## UNOFFICIAL WWW.OCWENCUSTOMERS.COM Helping Homeowners is What We Do!

CO Call toll-free (800) 746-2936

Mon - Fri 8:00am - 9:00pm, Sat 8:00am - 5:00pm

Sun 9:00am - 9:00pm EST

#### (Legal Description - Attached as Exhibit if Recording Agreement)

This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

- 1. My Representations. I certify, represent to Lender and agree:
  - A. I am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) I am in default under the Loan Documents, and (ii) I do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;
  - I live in the Property as my principal residence, and the Property has not been condemned;
  - C. There has been no change in the ownership of the Property since I signed the Loan Documents;
  - D. I have provided documentation for all income that I receive (and I understand that I am not required to disclose child support or alimony unless I chose to rely on such income when requesting to qualify for a modification of the Loan Documents);
  - E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement, including the drawn ents and information regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct; and,
  - F. If Lender requires n.e. to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I will do so; and,
  - G. I have made or will make all payments required under a Trial Period Plan or Loan Workout Plan.
  - H. If I was discharged in a Chapte of bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the execution of the Loan Documents. Based on this representation, Lender agrees and I will not have personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.
- 2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge that:
  - A. Time is of the essence under this Agreement,
  - B. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In this event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and
  - C. I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) I receive from the Lender a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. I further understand and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.
- 3. The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all macrial respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 5/1/2015 (the "Modification Effective Date") and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be valved. The Loan Documents will be modified and the first modified payment will be due on 5/1/2015.
  - A. The new Maturity Date will be: 4/1/2045.
  - B. The modified Principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past are (excluding unpaid late charges) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The new Principal balance of my Note will be \$171,792.94 (the "New Principal Balance").
  - C. Interest at the rate of 4.25000% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of 4/1/2015 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on 5/1/2015. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

602924819 FHAPCFNL\_v1.0

This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose. However, if the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is purely provided to you for informational purposes only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an attempt to collect a debt from you personally.



## UNO.F. E. C.LA L. WWW.OCWENCUSTOMERS.COM Helping Homeowners is What We Dol™

Call toll-free (800) 746-2936

Mon - Fri 8:00am - 9:00pm, Sat 8:00am --5:00pm.

Sun 9:00am - 9:00pm EST

Years	Interest Rate	Interest Rate Change Date	Monthly Principal and Interest Payment Amount	Estimated Monthly Escrow Payment Amount*	Total Monthly Payment	Payment Begins On	Number of Monthly Payments
1 - Maturity	4.25000%	4/1/2015	\$845.12	\$ 516.61, adjusts annually after year 1	\$1,361.73, adjusts annually after year 1	5/1/2015	360

<sup>\*</sup>The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore my total monthly payment may thange accordingly.

The above tenns in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step interest rate or simple interest rate.

I understand that, if I have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the abova payment schedule for my modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than the more at due resulting in any unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal balance.

- D. I will be in default if I do not comply with the Lerms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.
- E. If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due vill be the rate set forth in Section 3.C.

#### 4. Additional Agreements. I agree to the following:

- A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized coresentative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (ii) the borrower or co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree which was recorded, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.
- B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial Pariod Plan or Workout Plan that I previously entered into with Lender.
- C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all coverants, agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may change per or lically over the term of my Loan.
- D. That this agreement constitutes notice that the Lender's waiver as to payment of Escrow Items, if any, has been revoked, and I have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow account.

602924819

FHAPCFNL\_v1.0

This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose. However, if the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is purely provided to you for informational purposes only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an attempt to collect a debt from you personally.



## WWW.OCWENCUSTOMERS.COM Helping Homeowners is What We Do!™

Call toll-free (800) 746-2936 Mon - Fri 8:00am – 9:00pm, Sat 8:00am – 5:00pm Sun 9:00am – 9:00pm EST

NMLS # 1852

E. Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to the Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments the Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow Items". I shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts a idencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, at the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its right under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and I shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender nery revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.P.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender chall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of funds.

The funds shall be held in an Institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, conder shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required to / RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessar, to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to the any Funds held by Lender.

- F. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.
- G. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by this Agreement, the Lender and I will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

602924819 FHAPCFNL v1.0

This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose. However, if the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is purely provided to you for informational purposes only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an attempt to collect a debt from you personally.



### UNG EAFL CILAL WWW.OCWENCUSTOMERS.COM

WWW.OCWENCUSTOWERS.COM
Helping Homeowners is What We Do!™

Call toll-free (800) 746-2936 Mon - Fri 8:00am – 9:00pm, Sat 8:00am – 5:00pm Sun 9:00am – 9:00pm EST

- H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, I agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or regulations prohibits the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.
- I. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, I understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer or assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement to a transferee of my property permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted be rein, this Agreement may not, under any circumstances, be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.
- J. That, as of the Mc lification Effective Date, any provision in the Note, as amended for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note is null and void.
- K. That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in the first lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstances and not withstanting anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on Modification Elfective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.
- L. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. I understand that either a corrected Agreement or letter agreement containing the correction will be provided to me for my signature. At Lender's option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If I elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I will not be eligible for a modification under the Home Affordable Modification P. or ram (HAMP).
- M. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (MERS) is a separate of poration organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, NI 48501-2026, (888) 679 MERS. In cases where the loan has been registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by the Borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to forecost and self the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the mortgage Loan.
- N. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my range, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information about account balances and activity. In addition, I understand and consent to the disclosures of my personal information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (i) the U.S. Fepurtment of the Treasury, (ii) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the Home Anordability and Stability Plan (HASP); (iii) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (iv) companies that perform support services for the Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP) and the Second Lien Modification Program; and (v) any HUD certified housing counselor.

602924819 FHAPCFNL\_v1.0



## WWW.OCWENCUSTOMERS.COM Helping Homeowners is What We Do!™

Coll toll-free (800) 746-2936

Mon - Fri 8:00am - 9:00pm, Sat 8:00am -5:00pm

Sun 9:00am - 9:00pm EST

- O. That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the Note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the Note. All documents the Lender requests of me under this section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents". I agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after I receive the Lender's written request for such replacement.
- P. That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which I may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the New Principal Balance.



602924819

FHAPCFNL\_v1.0

This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose. However, if the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is purely provided to you for informational purposes only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an attempt to collect a debt from you personally.

NML5 # 1852

1601908147 Page: 8 of 10



# WWW.OCWENCUSTOMERS.COM Helping Homeowners is What We Do!

Call toll-free (800) 746-2936

Mon - Fri 8:00am - 9:00pm, Sat 8:00am - 5:00pm

Sun 9:00am - 9:00pm EST

If this box is checked, Barrower(s) signature must be notarized.
In Witness Whereof, the Servicer and I have executed this Agreement.    Obj.   18   Obj.   Date   Da
(V) Benion )
State of IL Barbara P. Fernandez  County of Cook
county of Cook Barbara 1.10
On June 18, 2015 before me, Joy Benion personally appeared
Toy Benion who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(e) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged before me that he/she executed the foregoing instrument in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature(s) on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf
of which the person a sted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENAVITY OF PERIURY under the laws of the State of IL that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature OFFICIAL SEAL BARBARA PATRICE FERNANDEZ
Print Name: Barbara P. Fernande 2   Notary Public - State of Illinois   My Commission Expires Jul 21, 2015
Commission expiration date 07/21/2515
Personally KnownOR Produced Identification x  Type of Identification Produced Things Drive's License
B550-4207-3944 12/05 / 2015 Date
State of IL De Vaughar Benion  Scanner Cook  Scanner Cook
county or Social
on Tune 18, 2015 before me, Levington personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged before me that he/she executed the foregoing
instrument in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature(s) on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERIURY under the laws of the State of IL that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my
hand and official seal.  OFFICIAL SEAL
Signature (Seal)  BARBARA PATRICE FERNANDEZ Notary Public - State of Illinots  My Commission of Illinots
Signature (Seal)  Print Name: Parpara Fernandez  OFFICIAL SEAL BARBARA PATRICE FERNANDEZ Notery Public - State of Illinote My Commission Expires Jul 21, 2015
Commission expiration date 07 20 2015
Personally KnownOR Produced IdentificationX  Type of Identification ProducedOrSCree'sCree'sCree'sCree's  8550-1757-0177

This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose. However, if the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is purely provided to you for informational purposes only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an attempt to collect a debt from you personally.

1601908147 Page: 9 of 10

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc- Nominee for Lender

By: Authorized Officer - LenderBy: Authorized Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.- Mortgagee
Assistant Vice President

Date: 7-7-15

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of IOWA
County of Blub Flaub

On this 1 day of 1005, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared 1005, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared 1005, personally known to me or identified to my satisfaction to be the person who executed the within i istrument as Assistant Vice President of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc-Nominee for Lender and Authorized Officer for Lender, said instrument is the act and deed of said entity, and that they, being authorized to do so, executed and delivered said instrument for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

NICHOLE SCHLAG MANN COMMISSION NO.7575 (I MY COMMISSION EXPIRE) MARCH 23, 2018

page 8

1601908147 Page: 10 of 10

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **EXHIBIT "A"**

LOT 4 IN F.E. PRAY SON'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 4 IN GREENDALE, A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 40 ACRES OF THE SOUTH 60 ACRES OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION), IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property of Coot County Clerk's Office